HOUSE BILL 130
INTRODUCED BY STOBIE, R. JENSEN, LORY 1 t1NDERDAL,
C. SMITH, JONES, ASAY, JACOBSON, HAFFEY,
EUDAILY, DONALDSON, CURTISS, ELLISON, THOFT,
ABRAMS, HANSON, RAMIREZ , RYAN, HEKSTAD, HANNAH,
J. HAMMOND 1 MENAHAN, MCCALLUM, H. HAMMOND, SCHULTZ ,
HOLLIDAY, ELLERD, DEVLIN, SWITZER, COMPTON, NORMAN,
HARRINGTON, WINSLOW, BENGTSON, E. SMITH, GAGE,

5 the custody of any institution tor rehabilitative treatment
6 for not Jess than 6 .onths or •ore than 2 years.•
7 UEH-l£CIIUH. Section 7. Codification instruction.
8 Sections 1 through ~ 2 are intended to be codified as an
9 integral part of Title ~5, chapter 9, and the provisions of
10 r•--~.le 4-5, chapter.,., apply to sections 1 through~ s..
11 NEW SfCIIONa Section 8. Seyerability• If a part of
12 this act is Invalid, all valid parts that are severable fro•
13 the invalid part re•ain in effe"'""\.:.• lf a part of this act is
1~ invalid in one or more of its applications, the part re•ains
15 in effect in all valid applications that are severable fro•
16 the invalid applications.
-End-
-7- HB 130
, ..
~th Leglsl~ture HB 0130/03
1
2
3
...
5
6
1
8
9
10
11
12
13
11o
15
16
11
18
19
20
21
22
23
21o
25
HOUSE BILL NOs 130
INTRODUCED BY STOBIEo Rs JENSENo LORYo UNDERDAL•
Cs SMITHo JONES• ASAY, Js JACDBSONo HAFFEYo
EUOAILYo DONALDSON, CURTISSo ELLISONo THOFTo
ABRANSo HANSONo RAMIREZo RYANo HEMSTADo HAMNAHo
J. HAM~• MENAHANo MCCALLUih He IUUIIIIINih SCHUI.TZo
HOLLIDAY• ELLEROo DEVLINo SNITZER, COMPTON• NORMANo
HARRINGTON• MINSLDWo BENGTSONo Eo SMITHo GAGE,
NA,NUELo MUELLERo LYNCHo SALES• SEIFERT• GODDOYER
KEYSERo Js BROWN• ADDYo Js JENSENo IVERSON,
BERGENE, Os BROWN, DARKOo KENNERLYo MARKSo
FARRISo SPAETHo PAVLDVICHo DAILY
A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: •AN ACT TO PREVENT THE
Mftiii!Heflfft& 114N!JFAtiYSE. 1'85!H!!iHf!Hy SALE• PQ$Sf$$111M FQB
SAJ.b AND ADVERTISEMENT OF IMITATION DANGEROUS DRUGS!
AUTHORIZII~ THE BOARD OF PH~¥ pH4RI&tiSI$ TO ADOPT
RYLES; CREATING EXEMPTIONS; AND PROYIDING PENALTIES;
AMENDING SECTION lo5-9-20Z, MCAs•
BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA:
MEM SFCJlDM• Section 1s Oeflnltlons. AS used In
[sections 2 through ~ 6 AND 45=9=2Q2• MtA]• the following
definitions apply•

18 rehabfl ltatlve treltt-nt for not less than 6 -nths or -re
19 than 2 years.•
20 !lfM :sa:nna; ·section 11. Codification Jnstructfon.
21 sections 1 through " ll A are Intended to be codified as 1tn
22 Integral part of Title 45, chapter 9o and the provisions of
23 ·Title 45•· chapter 9o apply to sections 1 through 'f ll A•
24 aEJL$ECllQNe Section 9. severability. If a part of
25 this act Is Invalid, all valid parts that are severable froa
-7- Hll 130
1
2
3
4
H8 0130/03
t:he Invalid part reMin In effect.. If a part of this act: Is
invalid in one or aore of its applications, the part: re•ains_
In effect In all valid applications that are severable fro•
the invalid applic:ati....s.
-End-
-a- H8 130
March 4, 1983
SENATE STANDING COMMITTEE REPORT
(Judiciary)
That House Bill No. 130 be amended as follows:
1. Page 2.
2.
3.
Following: line 9.
Insert: "(3) "Person" includes any individual, business association,
partnership or corporation."
Page 3,
Strike:
Insert:
Page 4,
Strike:
Insert:
line 21.
"$25,000"
"$50,000"
line 19.
"$25,000"
"$50,000"
4. Page 4.
Following: line 22.
Insert: " ( 3)
first
to be
A person under 18 years of age convicted of a
violation under this section shall be presumed
entitled to a deferred imposition of sentei:~ce."
\.
~8th Legislature
1
2
3
STATEKENT OF INTENT
HOUSE 8 ILL 130
HB 130
4 A statement of intent Is required for this bill because
5 it gives the Soard of P~r.eey pHAIMACI$T$ the power to
6 adopt rules authorizing persons to possess or sell l•ltation
7 dangerous druqs.
8 It Is the intention of the Legislature that the Board
9 should• as it determines necessary, adopt rules authorizing
10 such persons as phar•acists. law enforce.ant officers and
11 physi:lans to possess or sell l•itatlon dangerous drugs
lZ while acting within the ~cope of their e~loy•ent. The rules
13